
CIlY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Philip S8Ut:ier-ehair 
Sara Moppin 
Jill E. Hunter 

Gordan Smilh-sec::n:tary 
William Getz 

July 20, 2010 

Raymond Veroneau, Jr. 
7 Oceanwood Drive 
Scarborough, ME 04074 

RE: 90 Cobb Avenue 
CBL: 210 BOIS 
ZONE: R-2 

Dear Mr. Veroneau: 

At the July IS, 2010 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 4-0 to grant the 
practical difficulty appeal to allow the parking space for the accessory dwelling to be 
located in the front yard setback and the Zoning Board of Appeals also voted 4-0 to grant 
the conditional use appeal to add an accessory dwelling unit. I am enclosing a copy of the 
Board's decision. 

I am also enclosing the Certificate of Variance Approval. The original must be 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of July 15, 
2010, when it was signed. Failure to record the Certificate will result in it being voided. 
Our office must be provided with a copy of the recorded Certificate of Variance showing 
the recorded book and page. 

You will also find two receipts for the checks received for the invoices that had been 
outstanding. Your appeals have now been paid for in full. 

Now that the practical difficulty appeal and conditional use appeal were approved, you 
need to apply for a change of use permit to change the use of the property from a single 
family to a single family with an accessory dwelling unit. I have enclosed a change of use 
application. The pennit will not be issued until we receive a copy of the recorded 
Certificate of Variance. The change of use permit must be issued within six months of 
the date of the hearing, July 15,2010, referenced under section 14-473(e) and section 14­
474(f), or the Zoning Board approval will expire. 

Appeals from decisions of the Board may be filed in Superior Court, pursuant to 30-A 
M.R.SA section 2691 (2) (G). 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709. 



urs truly,(I 'lAr____
 
B.Machado 

Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709
 

Ce. file 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

ZONING BOARD APPEAL 
DECISION 

To: City Clerk 
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Date: July 20, 2010 
RE: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on July 15,2010. 

Members Present: Phil Saucier (chair), William Getz (acting secretary), Sara Moppin, and Jill Hunter 

Members Absent: Gordon Smith 

1. New Business: 
A. Disability Variance Appeal:
 
70 - 86 Oxford Street (25 Boyd Street), Portland Housing Authority. owner. Tax Map 022. Block H, Lot
 
001, R-6 Residential Zone: The appellant is seeking a disability variance under section 14-473(c)(2) to
 
install a handicap ramp. The appellant is requesting a front yard setback of eight feet, ten inches instead
 
of the minimum ten foot setback as required under section 14-139(d)(I). Representing the appeal is
 
Stephen Thomas, architect. The Board voted 4-0 to grant the disability variance appeal allowing
 
the applicant to reduce the front yard setback to eight feet, ten inches to install a handicap ramp.
 

B. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal:
 
23 Neal Street. Steven & Kari Brynes, owners. Tax Map 062. Block E. Lot 008. R-4 Residential Zone:
 
The appellants are proposing to build a twenty-five foot by five foot farmer's porch on the front of their
 
house. The appellants are requesting a variance from the required front yard setback of twenty-five feet
 
to eighteen feet [section 14-105(d)(1)]. Representing the appeal is Zac Davis of Davis Fine
 
Woodworking. The Board voted 4-0 to grant the practical difficulty appeal allowing the applicants
 
to reduce the front yard setback to eighteen feet in order to build a farmer's porch.
 

C. Disability Variance Appeal:
 
3-11 Van Vechten Street. James & Elizabeth Ouinn. owners, Tax Map 410, Block C. Lots 034.035.
 
036 & 037. R-3 Residential Zone: The appellants are seeking a disability variance under section 14­

473(c)(2) to install a handicap ramp. The appellants are requesting a front yard setback of three feet
 
instead of the required twenty five foot setback [section 14-90(d)(I)]. The appellants are also requesting
 
a side yard setback of six feet instead of the required eight foot setback [section 14-90(d)(3)].
 
Representing the appeal is Thomas Quinn, the owners' son. The Board voted 4-0 to grant the
 
disability variance appeal allowing the applicants to reduce the front yard sethack to three feet
 
and the side yard setback to six feet in order to install a handicap ramp with the condition that the
 
ramp be removed when no longer needed by the household member.
 



D. Variance Appeal: 
887-917 Riverside Street. Dan Bonner. COO of Spurwink School. Tax Map 326, Block B, Lot 004, I-M 
Industrial Zone: The use of the property at 899 Riverside Street as a Community Living Arrangement for 
eight disabled persons plus staff is legally nonconforming in the 1-M Zone, The appellant is requesting a 
variance under section 14-382(c) to expand the volume and footprint of the building to bring the 
building into compliance with safety codes. Representing the appeal is Dan Bonner, the COO of 
Spurwink School. The Board voted 4-0 to accept the withdrawal of the variance appeal, 

E, Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal: 
90 Cobb Avenue. Bernice M. Profenno, owner, Tax Map 210, Block B. Lots 015 & 016, R-2 Residential 
Zone: The appellant is pursuing a conditional use appeal to add an accessory dwelling unit to her single 
family dwelling, Section 14- 78(a)(2)(g) requires that parking for the accessory dwelling unit shall meet 
the parking requirements. Section 14-332(a)(2) requires that one additional parking space is required for 
the additional unit. Section 14-336(a) states that the required off street parking cannot be located in the 
front yard setback. The appellant is requesting a variance for the front yard setback from a required 
twenty-five feet [section 14-80(d)(l)] to zero feet for the required off street parking. Representing the 
appeal is Raymond Veroneau, Jr" the owner's son in law. The Board voted 4-0 to grant the practical 
difficulty appeal allowing the applicant to have the required parking space for a proposed 
accessory dwelling unit be located within the required front yard setback. 

F, Conditional Use Appeal: 
90 Cobb Avenue. Bernice M, Profenno, owner, Tax Map 210, Block B. Lots 015 & 016. R-2 Residential 
Zone: The appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-78(a)(2) to add an accessory 
dwelling unit to her single family dwelling. Representing the appeal is Raymond Veroneau, Jr., the 
owner's son in law. The Board voted 4-0 to grant the conditional use appeal to allow the applicant 
to add an accessory dwelling unit. 

Enclosure: 
DecisioD for Agenda from July 15,2010 
Original ZOning Board Deci,ion 
Onedvd 
CC:	 Joseph Gray, City Manager 

Penny St. Louis Litten, Director, PJanning & Urban Development 
Alex JaegermaD. Plannin& Division 
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APPEAL AGENDA 

{A IkA tv 0 f~ ,ct Co: "70 p"'"' 
The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, July 15, 2010 at 6:30 
p.m. on the second floor in room 209 at Portland City Hall, 389 Congress Street, 
Portland, Maine, to hear the following Appeals: 

1. New Business: 
A. Disability Variance Appeal:
 

- 70 86 Oxford Street (25 Boyd Streetl. Portland Housing Authority, owner, Tax Map
4. ./1.1 022. Block H, Lot 001. R-6 Residential Zone: The appellant is seeking a disability 
- r~'(q variance under section 14-473(c)(2) to install a handicap ramp. The appellant is 
-" requesting a front yard setback of eight feet, ten inches instead of the minimum ten foot 

setback as required under section 14-139(d)(l). Representing the appeal is Stephen 
Thomas, architect. 

~ 

B. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal: 
Ii ~ 23 Neal Street, Steven & Kari Brvnes, owners, Tax Map 062, Block E, Lot 008, R-4 
"i - Residential Zone: The appellants are proposing to build a twenty-five foot by five foot 
" . 1+, Ifazmer's porch on the front of their house. The appellants are requesting a variance from 
~{~ 'l4 the required front yard setback of twenty-five feet to eighteen feet [section 14-105(d)(I)]. 

Representing the appeal is Zac Davis of Davis Fine Woodworking; 

1 (fJ C. Disability Variance Appeal: 
J - r 3-11 Van Vechten Street, James & Elizabeth Ouinn, owners, Tax Map 410, Block C, 

-' -(1 '1' ots 034 035 036 & 037 R-3 Residential Zone: The appellants are seeking a disability 
.? (I'l"\ e ariance under section 14-473(c)(2) to install a handicap ramp. The appellants are 
:\'-. CIJY" ~ requesting a front yard setback of three feet instead of the required twenty fi ve foot 

setback [section l4-90(d)(l)]. The appellants are also requesting a side yard setback of 
six feet instead of the required eight foot setback [section l4-90(d)(3)]. Rewesenting the t 
appeal is Thomas QUi~the owners~s,?\,vAl'\"N~ ~j Vi,,:ts AS [~q1l.s~cl~ d 

~ \ l"'e.- f'or""J \c.\.IA-V'-LS h..~AfAc-de..SS, 
>V~jJ\D. Variance Appeal: 

~~\ 887-917 Riverside Street. Dan Bonner. COO ofSourwink School. Tax Map 326, Block 
t- - \\' E, Lot 004. 1-M Industrial Zone: The use of the property at 899 Riverside Street as a 

. \M~~unity Living Arrangement for eight disabled persons plus staffis legally 
J~O" 'ii'Onconforming in the 1-M Zone. The appellant is requesting a variance under section 14­

382(c) to expand the volume and footprint of the building to bring the building into 
compliance with safety codes. Representing the appeal is Dan Bonner, the COO of 
Spurwink School. 



4 
E. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal: 

~	 90 Cobb Avenue, Bernice M, Profenno, owner, Tax Map 210, Block B, Lots 015 & 016, 
R-2 Residential Zone: The appellant is pursuing a conditional use appeal to add an ~ 
accessory dwelling unit to her single family dwelling. Section 14- 78(a)(2)(g) requires 

JL I that parking for the accessory dwelling unit shall meet the parking requirements. Section 
(Yr~I ~ 14-332(a)(2) requires that one additional parking space is required for the additional unit. 

Section 14-336(a) states that the required off street parking cannot be located in the front 
yard setback. The appellant is requesting a variance for the front yard setback from a 
required twenty-five feet [section 14-80(d)(I)] to zero feet for the required offstreet 
parking. Representing the appeal is Raymond Veroneau,Jr., the owner's son in law,

-4 _rA F, Conditional Use Appeal:	 . . y 90 Cobb Avenue. Bernice M. Profenno, owner, Tax Map 210, BlockB, Lots 015& 016,/' rAJJR.2 Residential Zone: The appellant is seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 
\...::N: 14-78(a)(2) to add an accessory dwelling unit to her single family dwelling. 

Representing the appeal is Raymond Veroneau, Jr., the owner's son in law, 

2. Adjournment: -~. 4S­



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

"Practical Difficulty" Variance Appeal 

DECISION 

Date ofpublic hearing: July 15,2010 

Name and address of applicant: Bernice Profenno 
90 Cobb Ave. 
Portland, ME 04102 

Location of property under appeal: 90 Cobb Ave. 

For the Record:
 

Names and addresses ofwitnesses (proponents, opponents and others):
 

Exhibits admitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc.): 



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

The applicant is seeking a variance from section 14-80(d)(l) of the City Code, 
which requires a twenty-five foot (25') front yard setback in the R-2 zone. The applicant 
is requesting a front yard setback of zero feet in order to meet the required off-street 
parking for the accessory dwelling unit. 

"Practical Difficulty" Variance standard pursuant to Portland City Code §14­
473(c)(3): 

I. The application is for a variance from dimensional standards of the zoning 
ordinance (lot area, lot coverage, frontage, or setback requirements). 

Satisfied Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: /) I. L" 
{3A~tY of\. tlffItC&>-TTOI1 

2. Strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would create a practical 
difficulty, meaning it would both preclude a use of the property which is permitted in the 
zone in which it is located and also would result in significant economic injury to the 
applicant. "Significant economic injury" means the value of the property if the variance 
were denied would be substantially lower than its value if the variance were granted. To 
satisfy this standard, the applicant need not prove that denial of the variance would mean 
the practical loss ofall beneficial use of the land. 

Satisfied Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 
(,,5>, 

2
 



3. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and 
not to the general conditions in the neighborhood. 

Satisfied Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: /,""Toecl f-., fL:-. .....~ ""p -Me. froM 

eP~ fe f/J~ ('''''~.-s'IC-I\ ".f' de. r~ Ji ",' 
ibn -£ ;J:.s;5"'e Cf'O:t~.o frlor. +0 f""'C.Aetse.­

l-( arN~ 

4. The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the 
character of the neighborhood and will not have an unreasonably detrimental effect on 
either the use or fair market value of abutting properties. 

Satisfied V' Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 
::]::'... ....re -it.. c-e, 

5. The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a 
prior owner. 

Satisfied V' Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

fer ~w"f a-.t9 (err ,.,f-e-~+t .." 



6. No other feasible alternative is available to the applicant, except a variance.
 

Satisfied v" Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts: _. /)

eCQtffo,..,c ))f-..-h,,, -.:v 

7. The granting of a variance will not have an unreasonably adverse effect on the 
natural environment. 

Satisfied /' Not Satisfied 

8. The property is not located, in whole or in part, within a shoreland area, as 
defined in 38 M.R.S.A. § 435, nor within a shoreland zone or flood hazard zone. 

Satisfied ~ Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

4
 



Conclusion : (check one) 

VOption I: The Board finds that the standards described above (I through 8) 

have been satisfied and therefore GRANTS the application. fY{0rriil / filii t1-krr t.f a.rlro~ 

_ Option 2: The Board finds that while the standards described above (I 
through 8) have been satisfied, certain additional conditions must be imposed to 
minimize adverse effects on other property in the neighborhood, and therefore GRANTS 
the application SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

_ Option 3: The Board finds that the standards described above (1 through 8) 
have NOT all been satisfied and therefore DENIES the application. 

air 

O:\OFFICE\MARYc\zBA\\variance appeal praclical difficulty Profenno.doc 
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CITY OF PORTLAND 

CERTIFICATE OF VARIANCE APPROVAL 

I, Philip Saucier, the duly appoinred Cbair of the Board of Appeals for the City of Portland, Cumberland County andState 
of Maine, hereby certi1Y that on the 15th day ofJuly, 2010, the following variance was granted pursuantto the proVISIons 
of30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353(5) and the City ofPortland's Code of Ordinances. 

I. Curnmt Property Owner: Bernice M. Profeuno 

2.	 Property: 90 Cobb Avenue, Portland, ME CBL: 210·B·15 & 16
 
Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds, Book: 16192 Page 308
 
Last recorded deed in chain of Title: April 6, 2010
 

3.	 Variance aud Conditions ofVariaucc: 
To gnmt reliefftoID sections 14-336(a) and 14-80(dXI) of the Land Use Zoning Ordinance to allow the 
required parking space for a proposed accessory dwelling unit to be located within 7"'0 reet of the front 
yard property line instead of providing the twenty-five foot required front yard setback in the R-2 
Residential Zone. 

. Chair of 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and seal this 15th dayofJuly, 2010 

Pbilip ncier	 (Printed or Typed Name) 

STATE OF MAINE 
Cumberland, 55. 

Then personally appeared the above-named Philip Sancier and acknowledged the above certificate to be his free act and 
deed in his capacity as Chairman ofthe Portland Board of Appeals, with his signamre witnessed ou July 15_ O. 

Rlli!ceiYed 
Recorded Re.ister of Deeds ~'lJ~:".0:..~Au. 0••2010 12:01.55P 

eo_berland Count~ 

S r- .1\. ! Notary PublicPo..elo E. Lovle!l t:t-\\.., Margaret Schmuckal 
My tenn expires June 28, 2012 

PURSUANT TO 30-A M.R.S.A. SECTION 4353(5), THlS CERTIFICATE MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER 
n-; THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS WlTHlN 90 DAYS FROM FINAL WRITIEN APPROVAL FOR 
THE VARlANCE TO BE VALID. FURTHERMORE, THlS VARlANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS SET FORm IN 
SECTION 14-474 OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

389 Congress St	 Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8730 FAX 874-8949 TTY 874-8936 
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PllUlIIiDg aDd Development Department
 

7AtniDg Board ofAppeals
 
Practical Dimculty Variance Application
 

Applkam Iaformatloa, SubJI<t Property lDt_tIoIl: 

6€.,-n1ce fit Pra&~n",a 90 Cab/, Ave-owe 

90 Co/, Iz fbtt'.r2ue.- PropertJ Owur (IfdlIfenutl: 

e.zctlan~ 111£ OtIJ12::L 

AIlP_t<o Rlchl, 'ntIe Orla_1D SubJect Property: 

OWntf r 
T........
 

ClIn'lIIIt ZoalaaDalpllDa, _,-,R"-,---,,,.:t~ _ Pradlaol DIIIIadty yom- rr..", SOdIoa14· It '1'9 
jLl-'33 L("') 

~U. of1'ropvtJ: 

Sr'~~ Ie - fir m (Iy hpn1e. 

,!lIN 2 8 2010 

",:-1 
I 

! 1 

i 
! 

L. 

NOTE: U site plan approval .. requ1nd, attacb preliminary or ftnal site p/aD. 

The undersigned hereby makes applicstion for a Practical Difficulty Variance lIS above described. and 
certified that all information herein supplied by his/her is ttue and corrr.ct to the best of hislher knowledge 
and belief. 

a,uo.a~; et<J 
Signature of Applicant Dale 



.' .
 

NotwitbataDdiDg tbe provisions ofSUblecaiODl 14-413(c)(1) IDIl (2) oftbia 1Dlltico. the 
Bow ofAppeals may grID1 a variaDce ftom tbe m....;on.t IIIIIDd8rds ofthil article 
wIttm strict appIioation oftbe provisions oCtbe onJ!nam! \WlIId CIIlIte a prac;ticaI 
difficulty, 18 defined hIniD, IlId wIttm all tbe tblIowiDg ooncIitioou are fuuod to lllIist: 

I.The need for tbe'llrilllll8 is due to the IIIIiIp.Ie cirmm ......... oftbe property IIId not to 
the geIIIlI'8l conditioaa in die neighborhood: . 

~~tnrd:;;:~:c';J,-,f:;::::if;;.·~:-t;;;~ :~::~/£t i=. 

z;a",frna meat, 

15. S1rict appJiC'tion orthe cfunmsioDal .....iardioftbeordinance to the mbject pmpelt)' 
will pteC1ude a use wbicb is permitted in tbe zme in which tbe l*opeIty is located· 

~t:Q;1fA'&t:;, m"/;;~/~j;;;2'h":;tte %:F49se.
 



The followiDg WOlds have the meanings set forth below: 

a.) pjmmpgn,' Sfimdenls: Those provisious ofthis article which reIatc to lot area, 
lot covcragc.liontagc and setback requirements. 

b.) PmrctjraI difficultY: A cae where strict eppIic:lItion of the dimensiOlll1 standards 
of the otdinaDcc 10 the property for wbich a varimce is sought would both 
preclude a IIIIC oftbe property wbiI:h is pcmlitted in the zone in which it is located 
and also would result in sigoificant cc:onomii: injury to the applicant. 

c.)	 Sisnjfjqgt f&9P9D* lpjury: The value ofthe property iftbe VBriance_ 
deuicd would be substantially1_ than its value ifthe varimce _ granted. 
To IIlIlisfy this SlIIIIdard, tbe appIiaIIIt need not prove Ihat denial ofthe variance 
would mean the practical loss ofall beneficial usc ofthe lend 

A Practicel Difficulty Variaal:c may not be used to graa1 relief from the provisiooa of 
Section 14449 (Land Uae StaDdards) to inaeasceither volume orfloorarel, nor to 
permit the location ofB structure, includiDg, but Dot 1imited to, siogIe-QHDponent 
IIIllIIUfacture homes, to be situated on a lot in a way which is oon1rBry to the 
omviRiOlll!l of!hi. artiele_ 



June 24, 2010 

City ofPortland 
Zoning Board ofAppeals 
389 Congress Street, Room 315 
Portland, ME 04101 

Dear Committee Members, 

My purpose in writing is to request a zoning variance for conditional 
use and a practical difficulty variance for the home I purchased 12 years ago. 
I ask that you consider these items at your meeting on July 15,2010 and I 
authorize Raymond E. Veroneau, Jr., my son-in-law, to speak in my behalf. 

I was born in Portland 79 years ago and have lived here most of my 
life. I now find that my income from part-time work and my deceased 
husband's Portland Housing Authority and Social Security pensions are 
insufficient to cover necessary home repairs and normal housing expenses at 
90 Cobb Avenue. After evaluating a reverse mortgage or selling to family 
and moving into the "in-law" unit ofmy home, I realized my only affordable 
option is to sell and move with my daughter into a smaller home. 

While preparing to sell, I discovered that the "in-law" unit is actually 
unpermitted. When I purchased this home in 1998 with my brother, Frank: 
Fickett, a retired Portland Police officer, I was led to believe otherwise. At 
the time, his wife was very sick and the "in-law" unit worked perfectly well 
for both us financially and for her home health care. After my sister-in-law 
died, my brother moved. During my entire time as owner, I have made no 
changes to the home. Outside and -inside, it is the same as when I moved in. 
That includes the driveway and the "in-law" unit, both of which I recently 
learned are not in compliance. In order for me to sell this home and to 
afford a smaller one, I respectfully request that the Zoning Board ofAppeals 
approve a conditional use for the "in-law" unit and grant a practical 
difficulty variance for the driveway. 

The driveway is exactly as we purchased it. Apparently, when the 
garage was converted to an "in-law" unit, the length ofthe driveway became 



- ---------

shorter than required to be in compliance. My request for a practical 
difficulty variance is addressed on the attached application. In summary, I 
have no feasible option to move the driveway due to the location of a large 
gas tanklstorage unit and utility pole on one side of the home and the 
abutting property being too close on the other side. In addition, there is only 
a wooden lot directly across the street from the existing driveway built by 
the prior owner and no neighbors have ever complained about its location. 

The square footage of the main house is 2,304. The main house has 
an attached mud room that is 144 sq. ft., and attached to it is the 897 sq. ft. 
(572 downstairs, 325 upstairs) "in-law" unit. The structures are unchanged 
from when I purchased the property. My request for a conditional use 
variance for the unpermitted "in-law" unit is based upon the following: 

a) The accessory unit is less than 30 percent of the gross floor area of 
the property and has a minimum floor area of 400 sq. ft. 

b) The lot area is greater than 10,000 sq. ft. 

c) There are no open, outside stairways or fIre escapes above the 
ground floor. 

d) There have been no additions or exterior alterations and the single­
family appearance was preserved. 

e) The building is compatible in architectural style and the parking 
area was arranged and landscaped to properly screen vehicles from 
adjacent properties. 

f) I am the owner and occupy the principle building. 

g) Parking has always been provided in the driveway for which I am 
requesting a practical difficulty variance. 

Thank you very much for your consideration. 

ICUrrdregards, ~ 

~~r~ 
Bernice M. Profenno 
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SHORT FORM QUITCLAIM DEED WJTHOUT COVENANT 

Frank W. Fickett of 7726 Hector Street, Hudson, FL 34667, FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, 
releases to Bernice M. P..-ofeDDo of90 Cobb Avenue, Portland, ME 041 02, the following described 
real property located in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine: 

Two certain lots or parcels of land, together with any buildings thereon, situated in the City of 
Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, westerly of Westbrook Street and being lots 
numbered 64 and 65 as shown on Plan ofLand at Stroudwater, Portland, Maine, surveyed for Lillian 
M. Parker, May, 1923, by E.C. Jordan & Co" recorded in the Cumberland County Registry ofDeeds 
in Plan Book 15, Page 33, to which reference is hereby made for a more particular description. 

The premises are conveyed together with and subject to any and all easements or appurtenances of 
record, insofar as the same are in force and applicable. 

Meaning and intending to convey and hereby conveying the same premises conveyed to Bernice M. 
Profenno, Frank W. Fickett and Joan A. Fickett bydeed ofFrank T. Carr dated October 31, 1997 and 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 13414, Page 306. Joan A. Fickett 
died April 2, 2000. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this [/OT day of April, 2010. 

WITNESS 

Frank W. Fickett 

STATE OF FLue', aU 
County of ·?o '-£ 0 , ss. 

Personally appeared the above named Frank W. Fickett and acknowledged the foregoing instrument 
to be his free act and deed. 

Before me, 

~o\·~'. ~~~'" STEPHANIE MAYER 
• ,,~ .. MY COMMISSION' 00 67561S 
..~"T EXPIRES: May 2B. 2011
 
~" 0< f1.rfI" Bonlled Jrv. B~I lary 5,,,,,,,, PrintNa e
 

My commission expires 

Rece;~ 

Recorded Ire3lster of I>Rds
S:\CF~'f\\C1icnlS\f\Fick<ll-4235·1 O\Deed.""", A.r 06,2010 02:1410BP 

Cutaier lo.n d CDUllh 
PuMel~ E. lovleY 
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Parcels Island Zoning (continued) Zoning (continued) Zoning (contlnued) 

DI-Rl R6 Rcsldcntlal Dcz8 
Interstate· 

o 
Streets 

DI-R2 

DI-R3 

OROS Recreation Open 

Space 

DC29 

DeJO 

ROS DRP Residential DC31 
Professional 

Parcels DRPZ Dnone 

DRPZ Resource Protection 
Zoning aB2c 

Traveled Ways ~B Airport Business 
OWCZ* Waterfront 

DC32 
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City of Portland Zoning Board ofAppeals 

July 7, 2010 

Raymond Veroneau, Jr. 
7 Oceanwood Drive 
Scarborough, ME 04074 

Dear Mr. Veroneau, 

Your Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal and Conditional Use Appeal have been scheduled to be heard 
before the Zoning Board of Appeals on Thursday, July 15, 2010 at 6:30 p.m. in Room 209, located on 
the second floor of City Hall. 

Please remember to bring a copy of your application packets with you to the meeting to answer any 
questions the Board may have. 

I have included an agenda with your appeals highlighted, as well as a handout outlining the meeting 
process for the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

I have also included the bills for the legal ad, the notices for the appeal and a processing fee. The check 
should be written as follows: 

MAKE CHECK OUT TO: City of Portland 
MAILING ADDRESS: Room 315 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709 if you have any questions. 

!I~k
Ann B. Machad""o---­
Zoning Specialist 

Cc: File 

389 Congress St., Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8701 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Application No: 10·59500006 Statement Date: 07/07/2010 

Project Name: 90 Cobb Ave. Applicant: Raymond Veroneau, Jr. 

Development Type: ZONING PRACTICAL DIFFICULTV VARIANCE 

CBL; 210· B·015·001 90 COBB AVE 

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING FEES 

Charge Amount Paid Due 

LEGAL AD ZONING BOARD $68.35 $0.00 $68.35 
NOTICING ZONING BOARD $13.50 $0.00 $13.50 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 
ZONING PROCESSING FEE $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 

Outstanding Charges $231.85 $100.00 $131.85 

Detach and remit with payment 

Application No: 10-59500006 

Project Name: 90 Cobb Ave. 

Raymond Veroneau, Jr. 
7 Oceanwood Drive 
Scarborough, ME 
Scarborough, ME 04074 

Total Due Now 

Amount Remitted 

$131.85 

Make checks payable to the City ofPor/land, AlTN: Gayle Gurtin, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101. 



City of Portland 
DATE: 7/26/10 
TIME: 8:14:20 

PZ CASH RECEIPT 

PROJECT #: 10-59500006 
PROJECT DESC: PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY, 90 COBB AVE. - RED 
RECEIVED FROM: Raymond Veroneau, Jr. 
RECEIPT NUMBER: 

FEE DESCRIPTION CREDIT PAYMENT 

L2 
N1 
ZP 

LEGAL AD ZONING BOARD 
NOTICING ZONING BOARD 
ZONING PROCESSING FEE 

68.35 
13.50 
50.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 131. 85 



City of 
DATE: 
TIME: 

Portland 
6/29/10 
8:27:21 

PZ CASH RECEIPT 

PROJECT #: 
PROJECT DESC: 
RECEIVED FROM: 
RECEIPT NUMBER: 

10-59500006 
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY, 
Raymond Veroneau, Jr. 

90 COBB AVE. - RED 

FEE DESCRIPTION CREDIT PAYMENT 

Zl ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 100.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 100.00
 



07/0612010 

CBL OWNER 

AHMADOV TARLAN R & 

ZEMFIRA M AHMADOVA JTS 

AMERICAN MARTIAL ARTS 

FOUNDATION 

BARNES SUZANNE E & 

RICHARD D LANOUE & 

BERRY DANIEL W 

BROWN ALVIN G KW VET 

CENTENARY METHODIST 

SALVATION ARMY 

CHRISTCHURCH OF PORTLAND 

COASTAL INDUSTRIES INC 

DAWSON ERIC J & 

KRISTINE A DAWSON JTS 

DOMAN REBECCA & 

ANTHONY DOMAN JTS 

FIRST UNITED PENTECOSTAL 

CHURCH 

FOLEY JOSPEH A & 

TRICIA P FOLEY JTS 

FOSTER JAMES C & 

CLAUDETTE M MIMEAULT JTS 

GOODWIN VIRGINIA S & 

LAWRENCE W GOODWIN HEIRS 

GOSCH BRIAN J & 

HEATHER S GOSCH JTS 

GREENBERG NORMAN H & 

PHYLLIS M JTS 

HIDER HEATHER R & 

BENJAMIN K HIDER JTS 

HIDER MARK SMITH 

JONES ANITA BURCHARD 

KRITZER ROBERT M & 

BARBARA N JTS 

LANGWORTHY MICHAEL DEAN & 

CAROL MAIERSON­

LIBBY LAURENCE P 

LOSIER SHAWN F & 

KATHLEEN F LOSIER JTS 

MOSCHETTO MARCUS L SR WWII 

BEATRICE MOSCHETTO JTS 

NGUYEN CUC T 

PROFENNO BERNICE METAL JTS 

210 B015 

OWNER MAILING ADDRESS 

134 EBEN HILL DR 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 

70 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

54 GARRISON ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

83 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

101 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

113 DR MANN RD 

SKOWHEGAN, ME 04976 

1900 CONGRESS ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

ONE CANAL PLZ 

PORTLAND, ME 04101 

45 TIDE MILL RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04101 

76 TIDE MILL RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

1914 CONGRESS ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

65 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

66 TIDE MILL RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

49 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

62 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

115 GRAND PALM WAY 

PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33418 

76 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

76 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

33 OLD MAST RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

59 TIDE MILL RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

72 TIDE MILL RD 
PORTLAND, ME 04102 

86 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

75 TIDE MILL RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

73 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

58 TIDE MILL RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

96 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

Page 1 of 3 

10:08 AM
 

PROPERTY LOCATION UNITS 

108 COBB AVE 

70 COBB AVE 

54 GARRISON ST 

83 COBB AVE 

101 COBB AVE 

117COBB AVE 0 

1888 CONGRESS ST 

COBB AVE 0 

45 TIDE MILL RD 0 

76 TIDE MILL RD 

1914 CONGRESS ST 

65 COBB AVE 

68 TIDE MILL RD 

49 COBB AVE 

62 COBB AVE 

1128 WESTBROOK ST 

76 COBB AVE 

COBB AVE 0 

33 OLD MAST RD 

59 TIDE MILL RD 

72 TIDE MILL RD 

86 COBB AVE 

75 TIDE MILL RD 

73 COBB AVE 

58 TIDE MILL RD 

90 COBB AVE 



-------

----

--------

07/06/2010 

CBl	 OWNER 

RAYMOND JUDITH P 

SHEERIN HARMONY D 

TA HOANG & 
DANH lE JTS 

TESTA DOLORES A 

TOYE REALTV HOLDINGS II LLC 

TOYE REALTV HOLDINGS LLC 

WILKINSON BARBARA 

WILKINSON BARBARA J 

--- ..-------­

WIPFLER W JOHN & 
VALERIE S L1BBY-WIPFLER JTS 

210 B015 

OWNER MAILING ADDRESS 

PO BOX 36 

FRYEBURG, ME 04037 

58 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

67 TIDE Mill RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

50 COBB AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

6 SYLVAN WAY 

PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054 

PO BOX 266 

CAPE ELIZABETH, ME 04107 

56 GARRISON ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

56 GARRISON ST 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

71 TIDE MILL RD 

PORTLAND, ME 04102 

10:08 AM 

PROPERlY lOCATION UNITS 

110 COBB AVE 1 

58 COBB AVE 

67 TIDE Mill RD 

50 COBB AVE 

JETPORT BLVD 

-.----­
1060 WESTBROOK ST 0 

..-..---- ­

89 COBB AVE 0 

56 GARRISON ST 

71 TIDE MILL RD 
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